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A method and system for managing and deploying applica­
tions across a computer network by assigning and publishing 
applications to user and computer policy recipients. 
Assigned applications are automatically applied via a script 
to the policy recipients, thereby ensuring that the recipient 
has an administrator-specified workstation configuration. 
Assigned applications are advertised so as to appear avail­
able to the user, by adding an application shortcut to the start 
menu, and by populating the machine registry with appro­
priate application information. Other applications may be 
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mation is maintained in a centralized store of information on 
the network. Assigned and published applications may be 
installed on demand, such as when the application is acti­
vated. 

Advertise 
Seript(s) 

Client Workstation 

41 Claims, 9 Drawing Sheets 

Group 
Polley 

Objeet1 

Group 
Polley 

Objeet2 

Group 
Polley 

Objeetn 

Domain 
Contoller 

64 

IPR2017-00184 
UNIFIED EX1009

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


US 6,836, 794 Bl 
Page 2 

U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS 

2/1999 
2/1999 
2/1999 
4/1999 
7/1999 
7/1999 
7/1999 
8/1999 
9/1999 
9/1999 

10/1999 
11/1999 
11/1999 
11/1999 
12/1999 
12/1999 
12/1999 
12/1999 
12/1999 

2/2000 
2/2000 
2/2000 
3/2000 
5/2000 
6/2000 

10/2000 

5,867,713 A 
5,867,714 A 
5,870,762 A 
5,897,640 A 
5,925,127 A 
5,930,513 A 
5,930,514 A 
5,933,647 A 
5,954,827 A 
5,960,204 A 
5,966,540 A 
5,978,590 A 
5,987,504 A 
5,995,756 A 
5,999,740 A 
6,006,034 A 
6,006,035 A 
6,009,274 A 
6,009,401 A 
6,021,438 A 
6,023,586 A * 
6,029,147 A 
6,041,333 A 
6,067,582 A 
6,075,943 A * 
6,131,192 A 
6,138,153 A 
6,151,643 A 
6,151,708 A 
6,161,218 A 
6,192,406 Bl * 
6,199,204 Bl 
6,202,207 Bl 
6,205,527 Bl 
6,212,536 Bl 
6,219,786 Bl * 
6,314,565 Bl 
6,324,693 Bl * 

* 10/2000 
11/2000 
11/2000 
12/2000 

2/2001 
3/2001 
3/2001 
3/2001 
4/2001 
4/2001 

11/2001 
11/2001 

Shrader et al. ............. 395/712 
Todd et al. ................. 395/712 
Lee ............................ 707 /202 
Veghte et al. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 207 /202 
Ahmad ....................... 213/200 
Taylor ........................ 395/712 
Thompson et al. ......... 395/712 
Aronberg et al. ........... 395/712 
Frank et al. .................. 714/48 
Yinger et al. ............... 395/712 
Lister et al. ................ 395/712 
Imai et al. .................. 395/712 
Toga .......................... 709/206 
Herrmann ................... 395/712 
Rowley ...................... 395/712 
Heath et al. ................ 395/712 
Nabahi ....................... 395/712 
Fletcher et al. ............. 395/712 
Horstmann ... ... ... ... ... .. ... 705/1 
Duvvoori et al. ........... 709/224 
Gaisford et al. ............ 395/712 
Horadan et al. .............. 705/35 
Bretschneider et al. . . . . . 707 /203 
Smith et al. ................... 710/5 
Feinman ..................... 395/712 
Henry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 717 /11 
Collins, III et al. ........ 709/221 
Cheng et al. ................. 710/36 
Pedrizetti et al. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 717 /11 
Taylor .. ... ... .. ... ... ... ... .. . 717 /11 
Ma et al. .................... 709/226 
Donohue ..................... 717/11 
Donohue ..................... 717/11 
Goshey et al. .............. 711/162 
Klassen et al. ............. 707/513 
Cunningham et al. ...... 713/152 
Kenner et al. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 717 /11 
Brodersen et al. . . . . . . . . . . . . 717 /11 

OIBER PUBLICATIONS 

"Automating Microsoft Transaction Server Client Installa­
tion," Microsoft Corporation, URL:wysiwyg://MAIN. 
PRODINF0.6/http://msdn.mi ... m/library/backgrnd/html/ 

msdn_install.html (Jun. 1997), printed Feb. 29, 2000. 

"Seagate Enterprise Management Software-East Announces 
Release of Desktop Management Suite; Best-of-Breed 
Point Solutions Integrated to Provide Heterogenous LAN 
Management," Business Wire, p. 04020056 (Apr. 2, 1996). 

Kelly, Mike, "Gain Control of Application Setup and Main­
tenance with the New Windows Installer," Microsoft Sys­
tems Journal, pp. 15-18, 20-23, 26-27 (Sep. 1998). 

Lang, Jay., "IBM Bolsters Windows NT Reliability With 
Tools Suite," Information Week, p. A6ff (Jul. 20, 1998). 

Dunigan, et al., MCSE Training Guide: Windows NT Work­
station 4, New Riders Publishing, pp. 28-32, 402 405, 
486-492 (1997). 

Green, "Windows Apps Need To Be Aware of Install Meth­
ods", Network World, p. 45 (Nov. 1994). 

McKinney et al., "Win Tips Windows 9x", Windows Maga­
zine, pp. 255-258 (Aug. 1998). 

McNutt, "Administering X Sites", Unix Review, pp. 45ff 
(Jul. 1992). 

Methvin, David, "Problems? In Win98?", Windows Maga­
zine, pp. 224ff (Oct. 1998). 

Spanbauer, Scott, "Internet Explorer 4.0, Problem Child", 
PC World, p. 53 (Jan. 1998). 

Anonymous, "ADSTAR Distributed Storage Manager Basic 
Concepts," IBM Storage Software, http://www.storage.ibm. 
com/software/adsm/adbasics.htm pp. 1-8, (Oct. 31, 1997), 
printed Nov. 3, 1997. 

Jones, Michael B., "The Microsoft Interactive System: An 
Experience Report," Technical Report MSR-TR-97-18, pp. 
1-20, http ://research.microsoft.com/-mbj/papers/mitv I 
tr-97-18.htm (Jul. 1997), printed Sep. 4, 2001. 

* cited by examiner 

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


-------------------------------------------------------------------------, 47 

Monitor! I 
System Memory 

-(Ro-M")--~------
20 

21 48 55 1 BIOS -2§. l 1 22 Processing 
Unit 

I.-----. ' ) 

(RAM) 25 

OPERATING 
35 SYSTEM -

APPLICATION 
PROGRAMS 36 

OTHER PROGRAM 
MODULES 37 

L PROGRAM I 
DATA 38 

Hard Disk 11 Magnetic 
Drive Disk Drive 

Interface Interface 

11111 

Video 
Adapter 

Optical 
Drive 

Interface 

Serial 
Part 

Interface 

----------7L. __ 

~-.---------,~~:~~~~~-;---~ 
,,.,/' 

/' 
/ 

/ 
/ 

,,,," 

/ 

/ 

,,,,.,,,.," 27 
/ 

--~29 31...,, 
', 

OPERATING APPLICATION OTHER 37 PROGRAM 
SYSTEM PROGRAMS PROGRAM DATA 

35 36 MODULES 38 

42 
FIG. 1 

Host 
Adapter 

Network 
Interface 

53 

_____ _! 

----. 

SCSll I 56 

Storage · 
Device 

I 

LAN I 1J1 
49 

Wide Area Network v , 

Remote 
Computer(s) 

11111 

- 60 
APPLICATION 
PROGRAMS~ 

d • 
\JJ. 
• 
~ 
~ ...... 
~ = ...... 

~ 
~ 

ri 
N 
~CIO 

N c c 
.i;;.. 

'Jl 

=-~ 
~ ..... 
'"""' 0 ....., 
\C 

e 
rJ'J. 

-..a-.. 
~ 
~ 
a-.. 
~ 
\0 
.i;;.. 

~ 
lo-" 

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


d • 
\JJ. 
• 

Domain 164 
~ 

Contoller 
~ ...... 
~ = 66 ...... 

I 
Group trr 201 
Policy Workstation1 

~ 

Objects 78 
88 ~ 

68 
ri 

Network 
N 
~CIO 

User 
Profile 

Server 
N 

86 c 

Class-nr 11 
I 79 202 .- c . .i;;.. 

Stores 62 

Active -if Machine 

~ I Profile 
'Jl 

Directory 
Workstation2 

=-~ 
~ ..... 
N 
0 ....., 
\C 

Workstation3 I I Workstation4 I I Workstation5 I • I Workstation" • . 
e 
rJ'J. 

-..a-.. 
203 204 205 

I ~ 

20n ~ 
a-.. 

FIG. 2 ~ 
\0 
.i;;.. 

~ 
lo-" 

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


72 
I 1 ::V 1 49 

Network Server Application 
Deployment 

Editor 

76a 

60 

78 

82 

Advertise 
Script 

Information 

User Profile 

Managed 
Software 
Installer 

(API) 

Advertise 
Script 

74 

Log on 
Process I 

661 

Managed 
Software 
Installer 

(API) 

,,. 1 Adminstered ~ 74a I 66n 
Policy 

Rollback 
Script 

84· 

201 

Advertise 
Script(s) 

Client Workstation 

Group 
Policy 

Object1 

Group 
Policy 

Object2 

• 

Group 
Policy 

Objectn 

Domain 
Contoller 

64 

FIG. 3 

d 
• 
\JJ. 
• 
~ 
~ ...... 
~ = ...... 

~ 
~ 

ri 
N 
00 
~ 

N c c 
.i;;.. 

'Jl 

=­~ 
~ 
~ 

0 ....., 
\C 

e 
rJ'J. 
O'I 
~ 
~ 
O'I 
~ 
\0 
.i;;.. 

~ 
lo-" 

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Real-Time Litigation Alerts
	� Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time  

alerts and advanced team management tools built for  
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

	� Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, 
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research
	� With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native 

docket research platform finds what other services can’t. 
Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC  
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

	� Identify arguments that have been successful in the past 
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited  
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips
	� Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,  

opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

	� Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are  
always at your fingertips.

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more  

informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of 

knowing you’re on top of things.

Explore Litigation 
Insights

®

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD?  |  sales@docketalarm.com  |  1-866-77-FASTCASE

API
Docket Alarm offers a powerful API 
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to 
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS
Build custom dashboards for your 
attorneys and clients with live data 
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal  
tasks like conflict checks, document 
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks 
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND  
LEGAL VENDORS
Sync your system to PACER to  
automate legal marketing.


